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Sec. 8. 
_ 
[31.87] SIGN. 

A sign must be posted ‘conspicuously within Q‘ immediate display area 
directig customers for health reasons t_o g fig utensils provide_d when serving 
themselves, n_()t to handle E food directly, g nit t_o consume food Q Q, 
premises.

_ 

Sec. 9. [31.874] DISEASE CONTROL. 
I_f tl1_e commissioner o_f agriculture finds E a disease g foreign matter is 

actuzfly transmitted by Q method of dispensing E foods tlit i_s_ permitted by 
section L Q15 commissioner % adgp_t temporegy g permanent rules more 
restrictive o_n Q: gag 9_f_' gig; fo_od ilfl section ; fie Egg address t_hg 
specific relationslfi between the disease g foreign matter btei_ng transmitted gig 
I:h_e dispensi_ng methods permitted by section _5_.

» 

Sec. 10. [31.875] LOCAL STANDARDS, 
A_ local unit of government may n_o_t adopt standards governing persons, 

facilities, g activities covered by sections 1 t_o 2 that conflict with th_e provisions 
in sections _1_ t_o 1 ‘ 

Approved April 25, 1984 

’ ‘CHAPTER 477 — S.F.No. 2076 

An act relating to transportation; authorizing extension» of I-35 in Duluth,‘ amending 
Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 161.12; and 161.1245, by adding a subdivision. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section’ l.- Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 161.12, is amended to read: 

161.12 ADDITIONAL ROUTES ADDED TO TRUNK HIGHWAY 
SYSTEM. 

To take advantage of federal aid made available by the United States to 
the state’ of Minnesota for highway purposes, the following trunk highway routes 
are added to the trunk highway system which routes form a part of the national 
system of interstate and defense highways and may be referred to as the interstate 
system: 

Route No. 390. Beginning at a point on the boundary between the states 
of Minnesota and Iowa, southerly of Albert Lea; thence extending in a general 
northeasterly direction to a point in Duluth on the boundary between the states 
of Minnesota and Wisconsin. Route No. 390 shall not include any portion of 
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trunk highway marked No. 3 from trunk highway marked No. 110 in Dakota 
county to East Seventh Street in the city of St. Paul. 1 

Route No. 391. Beginning at a point on the boundary between the states 
of Minnesota and South Dakota, westerly of Luverne; thence extending in a 
general easterly direction to a point on the boundary between the states. of 
Minnesota and Wisconsin, near La Crescent. 

Route No. 392. Beginning at a point on the boundary between the states 
of Minnesota and North Dakota in or near Moorhead; thence extending in a 
general southeasterly direction through the city of Minneapolis; thence in a 
general easterly direction through the city of St. Paul to a point on the boundary 
between the states of Minnesota and Wisconsin in or near Lakeland. 

Route No. 393. Beginning at a point on Route No. 392, easterly of the 
city of St. Paul; thence in a general southerly and westerly direction through the 
city of South St. Paul; thence in a general westerly direction to a point in Eden 
Prairie Township, Hennepin County; thence in a general northerly direction to a 
point in the city of Maple Grove, Hennepin County; thence in a general easterly 
direction to a point on Route 390; thence in a general easterly, southeasterly and 
southerly direction to the point of beginning-on Route No. 392, easterly of St. 
Paul. 

Route No. 394. Beginning at a point on Route No. 390, southerly of the 
Minnesota River; thence extending in a general northerly and northeasterly 
direction through the city of Minneapolis; thence continuing in a northeasterly 
direction to a point on Route No. 390, near Forest Lake and there terminating. 

Route No. 395. Beginning at a point on Route No. 390 at or near the 
intersection of Superior Street and Nineteenth Avenue West in the city of Duluth, 
thence extending in a northeasterly direction to a point on Route No. 103 at or 
near the intersection of Superior Street and Tenth Avenue East in the city of 
Duluth. ' 

Route E £6. Beginning a_t a point approximately Q t_h_e intersection 9_f 
Legislative Route $3; l_Q.°3z flsg known § Trunk Highway §_l Q1 London Road, fig 1_O_t_h Avenue %t_ i_n Duluth; thence extending i_n _a_ general northeasterly 
direction flg approximately parallel t_o Legislative Route fig @ to a p_o_i_r_1t 
approximately $1 _t_lE intersection o_f Legislative Route $1 113 E g6Lh Avenue 
l3_a£t i_n Duluth. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 161.1245, is amended by adding 
a subdivision to read: 

Subd. t_1_. Nothwithstanding section 161.17 g other state law Q the 
contrary, the commissioner 9_f transportation shall extend, without undue delay, @ interstate route commonly known Q L35 by construction o_f Route E9; 3_9§ described i_n section 161.12 ig accordance with federal regulations f_or receiving 

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strileeeat.

Copyright © 1984 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.
                                                                                



438 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1984 Ch. 477 

federal gg made available by E United States. t_o th_e state pf Minnesota f_o§ 

highway purposes. 

Approved -April 25, 1984 

CHAPTER 478 — H.F.No. 1032 

An act relating to local improvements; permitting counties to assess for highway 
improvements within cities; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, sections 429. 01], subdivision 
2a; and 429.061, subdivision 1. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982,, section 429.011, subdivision 2a, is 

amended to read: 
Subd. 2a. “Municipality” also includes a county in the case of construc- 

tion, reconstruction or improvement of a county state-aid highway or county 
highway as defined in section 160.02 including curbs and gutters and storm 
sewers outside of the boundaries of any city and includes a county exercising its 
powers and duties under section 444.075, subdivision 1. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 429.061, subdivision 1, is 

amended to read: 
Subdivision 1. CALCULATION, NOTICE. At any time after the ex- 

pense incurred or to be incurred in making an improvement shall be calculated 
under the direction of the council, the council shall determine by resolution the 
amount of the total expense the municipality will pay, other than the amount, if 
any, which it will pay as a property owner, and the amount to ‘be assessed. I_f a 
county proposes pg assess within th_e boundaries g a pi_ty Q _a_ county state-aid 
highway o_r county highwag tlg resolution must include flip portion o_f th_e go_st 
proposed Q E assessed within th_e E county s_l1:atfl forward t_l§ resolution 
tp E c_ity a_nd rr__1ay rpt proceed flip assessment procedure under 
section fpr property within tg unless @ c_ity council adopts a resolution 
approving @ assessment. Thereupon the clerk, with the assistance of the 
engineer or other qualified person selected by the council, shall calculate the 

proper amount to be specially assessed for the improvement against every 
assessable lot, piece or parcel of land, without regard to cash valuation, in 

accordance with the provisions .of section 429.051. The proposed assessment roll 
shall be filed with the clerk and be open to public inspection. The clerk shall 
thereupon, under the council’s direction, publish notice that the council will meet 
to consider the proposed assessment. Such notice shall be ‘published in the 
newspaper at least once and shall be mailed to the owner of each parcel described 
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